Saturday, April 12, 2025 0 Data 

Sunday, April 13, 2025 0 Data 

Monday, April 14, 2025 1 Data 

Tuesday, April 15, 2025 0 Data 

Wednesday, April 16, 2025 0 Data 

Thursday, April 17, 2025 12 Data 

Friday, April 18, 2025 28 Data 

Saturday, April 19, 2025 1 Data 

Total 143 Data 

One hundred and forty-three data points were collected for this experiment. The latest version 

of SmartPLS software, combined with Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) and Partial Least Squares 

(PLS) data analysis approaches, will be used to analyze this data.  

Table 2.